

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TAMMY FORET FREEMAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.
—◆—

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit*
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER
MORTGAGE COALITION, THE HOUSING
POLICY COUNCIL OF THE FINANCIAL
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, INDEPENDENT
COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA,
AND MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**
—◆—

MICHAEL J. AGOGLIA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-6057

JOSEPH GABAI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 892-5284

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
NICHOLAS G. MIRANDA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mof.com

JANUARY 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
IN ENACTING RESPA, CONGRESS DID NOT CREATE A RATE-SETTING STATUTE FOR THE PRICING OF MORTGAGES	13
A. Congress Considered, But Rejected As Bad Policy, Legislation That Would Have Regu- lated Loan Pricing And Restricted The Mort- gage Options Available To Consumers	13
B. Section 2607(b) Applies Only To Divided Fees	17
C. Even If Section 2607(b) Applies To Undi- vided Charges, It Does Not Apply To Loan Pricing	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	23
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	17
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	23
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. Graham Mortg. Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Wooten v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 181 L. Ed. 2d 140 (2011)	25, 26

STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

12 U.S.C.

§ 2601	19, 23
§ 2602(3)	12, 22, 25
§ 2603(a)	24
§ 2607	5
§ 2607(a)	24
§ 2607(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2607(d)(1)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 2607(d)(2).....	20
§ 2607(d)(5).....	20
24 C.F.R. § 3500.2	22, 25
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
120 Cong. Rec. 29,442 (Aug. 20, 1974) (State- ment of Rep. Blackburn).....	15
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, P.L. 91- 351, § 701, 84 Stat. 461.....	13
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, § 908, 106 Stat. 3873	24
Pub. L. No. 93-533, § 14, 88 Stat. 1730 (previ- ously codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2612(b)(2) (1996) (repealed as obsolete by Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2103(h), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)).....	14
S. 2288, 93rd Cong. § 4(a)(1) (1973).....	13
S. Rep. No. 93-866, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6546.....	14, 15, 16
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
Fed. Reserve Bd., <i>A Consumer’s Guide To Mort- gage Settlement Costs</i> , available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/settlement/mortgage_ settlement.pdf	20
IRS Pub. 936, 2010 WL 5056310 (I.R.S. Nov. 30, 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development, <i>HUD-398-H[4], Buying Your Home: Settlement Costs and Information</i> (1997), available at http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=DOC_12893.pdf	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Looking for the Best Mortgage</i> , available at http://hud.gov/buying/booklet.pdf	7, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. 1992).....	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	23, 25
Holden Lewis, <i>Paying Mortgage Discount Points: A Primer</i> , available at http://www.bankrate.com/brm/news/mortgages/20060126a1.asp	8
